AGENDA

GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY
Monday, May 18, 2015
6:00 P.M.

The Greene County Commission will meet at the Greene County Courthouse on Monday, May 18,
2015 beginning at 6:00 p.m. in the Criminal Courtroom (Top Floor) in the Courthouse.

Call to Order

*Invocation — Pastor David Fox, Eastside Baptist Church
*Pledge to Flag — Guy Davis
*Roll Call

Public Hearing

e Tammy Kinser, Greene County Partnership
o Steve Fox

Proclamation:

° National Travel and Tourism Week
e National Day of Prayer
° EMS Week

Approval of Prior Minutes

Reports Reports from Solid Waste Dept.

Committee Minutes
Audit Committee Report

0ld Business

° Contract for Mental Health Evaluation and Treatment Services for Criminal Defendants
Charged with Misdemeanors

Election of Notaries

Resolutions

A. A resolution to amend the Greene County Schools budget for end of year changes in revenue
and expenditures for fiscal year 2014-2015

B. A resolution to amend the General Fund budget to move funds from the unassigned fund
balance to install lights at the South Greene High School’s baseball and football fields
for fiscal year 2014-2015

C. A resolution authorizing expenditure of funds from the General Capital fund for the costs
related to repair of the water lines of the Greene County Courthouse in the amount of
$6,000

D. A resolution to amend the 2015 fiscal year Highway fund’s to budget $13,766 for revenue
received from Mosheim Elementary School for paving work

E. A resolution to amend the General Fund budget for revenues totaling $2,800 received by the
Emergency Medical Services Department

F. A resolution to amend the 2015 fiscal year General Fund’s to budget $1,813 from Drug Court
fee reserves to increase Drug Court Program appropriations

G. A resolution to amend the 2015 fiscal year General Fund’s to budget $15,078 in proceeds
from the sale of surplus and seized vehicles to the Sheriff’s Department

H. A resolution to amend the 2015 fiscal year General Fund’s budget to transfer $110,500 from
the General Fund’s unassigned fund balance to the General Debt Service fund

I. A resolution to amend the 2015 fiscal year General Debt Service fund’s unassigned fund
balance and increase revenue totaling $6,364 to the General Debt Service fund

J. A resolution to remove Serral Drive from the official Greene County road list (second
reading)

K. A resoclution to remove West Greene Drive from the official Greene County road list (second
reading)

L. A resolution to remove Pin Oak Drive from the official Greene County road list (second
reading)

M. A resolution to change the road length of Williams Spring Road (second reading)

N. A resolution to amend the 2015 fiscal year General Fund’'s to budget $7,973 from General

Fund unassigned balance and adjust Chancery Court and Probate Court line items by $1,032
to provide funding for the clerical personnel 1line item in the Probate Court and the



benefit line items to account for a status change from part-time personnel to full-time
personnel (REVIEW AND CONSIDER ONE OF THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTIONS; RESOLUTION N-1 OR
RESOLUTION N-2)

O. A resolution to impose restrictions upon Departmental requests for non-budgeted funds

P. A resolution to keep Cocke County/Life Care Ambulance Service operating in Greene County

Other Business
e Sheriff Pat Hankins to give an update from the Sheriff’s Department
e EMS Annual Service Audit Report
¢ Tommy Crowder, EMS

Adjournment



REGULAR COUNTY COMMITTEE MEETINGS

MAY2015

WEDNESDAY, MAY 6 8:30 AM. BUDGET & FINANCE ANNEX

TUESDAY, MAY 12 8:30 AM. BEVERAGE BOARD ANNEX

TUESDAY, MAY 12 1:00 P.M. PLANNING ANNEX

MONDAY, MAY 18 6:00 P.M. COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING COURTHOUSE
TUESDAY, MAY 19 6:00 P.M. LAW ENFORCEMENT/WORKHOUSE ANNEX

MONDAY, MAY 25 HOLIDAY ALL OFFICES CLOSED

TUESDAY, MAY 26 8:30 AM. INSURANCE ANNEX

WEDNESDAY, MAY 27 8:30 AM. ZONING APPEALS (IF BUSINESS) ANNEX

JUNE2015

MONDAY, JUNE 2 8:30 AM. BUDGET & FINANCE HEALTH DEPT
TUESDAY, JUNE 9 8:30 AM. BEVERAGE BOARD ANNEX (CLERK’S OFFICE)
TUESDAY, JUNE 9 1:00 P.M. PLANNING ANNEX — DOWNSTAIRS
THURSDAY, JUNE 11 2:00 P.M. RECORDS ANNEX - DOWNSTAIRS
MONDAY, JUNE 15 6:00 P.M. COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING COURTHOUSE
TUESDAY, JUNE 16 8:00 AM. RANGE OVERSITE COMMITTEE ANNEX

MONDAY, JUNE 22 6:00 P.M. HIGHWAY COMMITTEE (IF BUSINESS) HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
TUESDAY, JUNE 23 8:30 AM. INSURANCE ANNEX

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 24 8:30 AM. ZONING APPEALS (IF BUSINESS) ANNEX

THIS CALENDAR IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE



CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION OF NOTARIES PUBLIC
AS A CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF GREENE, TENNESSEE I HEREBY CERTIFY TO
THE SECRETARY OF STATE THAT THE FOLLOWING WERE ELECTED TO THE OFFICE OF
NOTARY PUBLIC DURING THE MAY 18, 2015 MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY:

NAME HOME ADDRESS HOME PHONE BUSINESS ADDRESS BUSINESS PHONE SURETY

1. LORI N BRAGDON

2. LORI ALLISON COLLINS
3. LORI K HARMON

4. CLARK EDWARD JUSTIS
5. TAMMY LYNETTE KINSER

6. RONALD PAUL METCALFE

7. BRANDON AUSTIN
MOORMAN

8. RANDALL CURTIS NICHOLS

9. JANCIE L PAINTER

10. LAURA BURDINE
PENDLETON

11. ALAN PICKLE
12. KYLE A SCOTT
13. KARON E STOUT

14. BRENDA K TARLTON

15. BECKY TESTERMAN-
RICKER

16. JODI ANNE WRIGHT

1230 W ALLENS BRIDGE RD
GREENEVILLE TN 37743
310 FILLERS MILL RD
GREENEVILLE TN 37743
4746 BLUE SPRINGS PKWY.
GREENEVILLE TN 37743
440 W HILLS DRIVE
MOSHEIM TN 37818

115 ACADEMY ST
GREENEVILLE TN 37743
678 BIG SPRINGS DR
MOSHEIM TN 37818

2015 N. GREENWOOD DR.
JOHNSON CITY TN 37604
253 JENIFER STR
GREENEVILLE TN 37745
827 EAST ANDREW JOHNSON HWY
GREENEVILLE TN 37745
140 GRAPEVINE TRAIL
GREENEVILLE TN 37745
285 WILLOW RIDGE DR
CHUCKEY TN 37641

235 CARR LANE N

FALL BRANCH TN 37656
183 OREGON TRAIL
GREENEVILLE TN 37743
1670 ROLLINS CHAPEL RD
GREENEVILLE TN 37743
425 JUNIPER STREET
GREENEVILLE TN 37745
910 W SUMMER ST
GREENEVILLE TN 37743

423-620-3631
423 329 3110
423-639-6190
423 422 4810
423-638-4111
423 470 0302
423-620-9382
423-639-4086
423-638-3433
423-588-9471
423-257-3350
423-480-0870
423-636-0236
423-329-4303
423-638-6188

423-639-4194

3634 E ANDREW JOHNSON HWY
GREENEVILLE TN 37745

115 ACADEMY STREET
GREENEVILLE TN 37745

124 AUSTIN STREET, SUITE 3
GREENEVILLE TN 37745

115 ACADEMY RD
GREENEVILLE TN 37743

1004 ARNOLD RD
GREENEVILLE TN 37743

400 N. STATE OF FRANKLIN RD
JOHNSON CITY TN 37604

523 TUSCULUM BLVD
GREENEVILLE TN 37745

827 EAST ANDREW JOHNSON HWY
GREENEVILLE TN 37745

109 COILE STREET
GREENEVILLE TN 37745

4301 FOTR HENRY DR
KINGSPORT TN 37663

1019 MORELAND DR
KINGSPORT TN 37664

211 WEST SUMMER STREET
GREENEVILLE TN 37743

860 W. ANDREW JOHNSON HWY.

423-639-6131
423 638 4111

423-787-1450

423-638-4111
423 638 4147
423-431-3943
423-798-9161
432-787-5679
423-787-2512
423-378-5121
423-392-0894

423-639-8171

LORI N BRAGDON

YES

GREENEVILLE TN 37745 423-638-3145
910 W SUMMER ST
GREENEVILLE TN 37743 4236394104
)
vy S 49 %ﬂ(_ 1 ._I...g, J.IW\I
SIGNATURE

CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF GREENE, TENNESSEE

5/5 5

DATE



THE GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE GREENE COUNTY SCHOOLS BUDGET FOR
END OF YEAR CHANGES IN REVENUES & EXPENDITURES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

WHEREAS, the Greene County School System is amending the 2014-2015 Budget

for the General Fund to reflect end of year changes in revenues and expenditures,

THEREFORE, the following appropriations will be amended:

REVENUES

Account

Number Description Increase Decrease
40110 Current Property Tax 100,000.00 -
40120 Trustee's Collections-Prior Year - 11,653.00
40163 Payments In-Lieu of Tax Other 1,000.00 -
40210 Local Option Sales Tax 150,000.00 -
44120 Lease/Rentals (Bus Advertising) 7,000.00 -
44570 Contributions and Gifts (Score Grant) 10,000.00
46612 Career Ladder Program-Extended Contract 2,202.00 -
47590 Other Federal Through State (School to Work Program) 17,800.00 -
47640 ROTC Reimbursement 6,516.00 -

294,518.00 11,653.00
EXPENDITURES

Account

Number Description Increase Decrease
71200 116 Teachers - 25,000.00
71200 128 Homebound Teachers 586.00 -
71200 201 Social Security - 5,000.00
71200 206 Life Insurance 4.00 -
71200 207 Medical Insurance - 8,000.00
71200 336 Maintenance/Repair Equipment - 1,000.00
71200 429 Instructional Supplies & Materials 1,000.00
72130 123 Guidance Personnel - 10,000.00
72210 105 Supervisor/Director (Score Grant) 5,571.00 -
72210 189 Other Salaries & Wages (Score Grant) 2,571.00 -
72210 201 Social Security (Score Grant) 505.00 -
72210 204 State Retirement (Score Grant) 736.00 -
72210 212 Employer Medicare 117.00 -
72510 105 Supervisor/Director (Score Grant) 424.00 -

A,




Account

Number Description Increase Decrease
72510 162 Clerical Personnel 11,289.00 -
72510 201 Social Security 448.00
72510 204 State Retirement 429.00
72510 207 Medical Insurance 1,053.00 -
72510 212 Employer Medicare 105.00 -
72510 336 Maintenance/Repair Equipment - 1,000.00
72610 189 Other Salaries & Wages (Personnel changes and vacation payout) 10,000.00 -
72610 206 Life Insurance 5.00
72610 207 Medical Insurance - 5,000.00
72610 410 Custodial Supplies (Gym Floor Finish) 19,775.00 -
72610 434 Natural Gas - 34,475.00
72610 499 Other Supplies & Materials (Energy Conservation Equipment) 30,000.00 -
72610720 Plant Operation Equipment (Buffers, Scrubbers, Vacuums, Mowers, etc.) 35,225.00 -
72710 599 Other Charges (Bus Advertising) 7,000.00 -
76100 707 Building Improvements (Funds needed to complete current projects) 245,497.00 -

372,340.00 89,475.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in regular session, this 18" day of
May 2015, a quorum being present and a majority voting in the affirmative, that the funds be appropriated as shown

above.

Dale Tucker
County Mayor Sponsor
County Clerk

| County Attdrney



THE GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET
TO MOVE FUNDS FROM THE UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE
TO INSTALL LIGHTS AT THE SOUTH GREENE HIGH SCHOOL'’S
BASEBALL AND FOOTBALL FIELDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

WHEREAS, the Greene County Board of Education has approved budgeting
funds from our Unassigned Fund Balance to install lights at South Greene High
School's baseball and football fields. The fund will be reimbursed to us over a
two year period from Operation Roundup by Greeneville Parks and Recreation
and Greeneville Light and Power.

WHEREAS, the following appropriations will be amended:
DECREASE BEGINNING BUDGETED GENERAL FUND BALANCE
39000 Unassigned Fund $240,000

Total adjustment to beginning budgeted fund balance: $240,000

INCREASE APPROPORATIONS
CAPITAL OUTLAY

76100 707 Building Improvements $240.000
Total Increase in Appropriations $240.000

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Greene County Legislative Body
meeting in regular session, this 18" day of May 2015, a quorum being present
and a majority voting in the affirmative, that the funds be appropriated as shown
above.

Dale Tucker

County Mayor Sponsor

P, 0 el

C'ourft)mttc\mey (?’junty Clerk



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS
FROM THE GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
FOR THE COSTS RELATED REPAIR OF THE WATER LINES OF THE GREENE
COUNTY COURTHOUSE IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,000

WHEREAS, the Greene County Courthouse experienced failure of water lines in recent months;
and

WHEREAS, the Greene County General Fund building department does not have available funds
to cover these expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Budget Committee recommends that the Capital Project budget be
amended to provide up to $6,000 to provide funds for the repairs to the water lines;
and

THEREFORE, let the Capital Projects Budget be amended to the following:

INCREASE BUDGETED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

34785 Assigned for Capital Projects $6,000
Total adjustment to budgeted revenues $6,000

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS
91190 Other General Government Projects
707 Building Improvements $6,000
Total Appropriations $6,000

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in
regular session this 18" day of May 2015, a quorum being present and a majority voting in
the affirmative, that the budget be amended as above.

Budget and Finance Committee

County Mayor Sponsor
J
County Clerk County Attorney —

C



A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE 2015 FISCAL
YEAR HIGHWAY FUND’S TO BUDGET $13,766
FOR REVENUE RECEIVED FROM
MOSHEIM ELEMENTARY SCHOOL FOR PAVING WORK

WHEREAS, the Greene County Highway Fund has received $13,766 for
custom work paving the back entrance of Mosheim
Elementary School by providing equipment and labor to

operate the equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Highway Fund wishes to expend those

funds during the fiscal year and

THEREFORE, let the Highway Fund budget be amended as follows:

INCREASE BUDGETED REVENUES

48120 Paving and Maintenance Revenue $ 13,766
Total adjustment to budgeted revenue: $ 13,766
INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS
68000 Capital Outlay

714  Highway Equipment $ 13,766
Total Increase in Appropriations $ 13,766

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body
meeting in regular session this 18" day of May, 2015, a quorum being
present and a majority voting in the affirmative, that the budget be amended

as above.
Budget and Finance Committee
County Mayor Sponsor
i % Cx D C \)
J
County Clerk County Attorney

D



A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE GENERAL FUND
BUDGET FOR REVENUES TOTALING $2,800 RECEIVED
BY THE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Greene County Emergency Medical Service Department has received
a reimbursement for time totaling $2,500 from Victory Sports Inc. for
standby services provided by Greene County Emergency Medical
Service Department during races at the 1-81 Motor Sports Park; and a
contribution totaling $300 from Rodeo for standby services provided by
Greene County Emergency Medical Service Department, and

WHEREAS, the EMS Director wishes to expend these amounts;

THEREFORE, let the General Fund budget be amended as follows:

INCREASE BUDGETED REVENUES

44170 Miscellaneous Refunds $ 2,800
Total increase in budgeted revenues $ 2,800

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS

55130 EMS
187 OverTime Pay $ 2,371
201  Social Security Taxes 147
204  State Retirement 248
212 Medicare Taxes 34
Total adjustments to appropriations $ 2,800

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in
regular session this 18" day of May, 2015, a quorum being present and a majority
voting in the affirmative, that the budget be amended as above.

Budget and Finance Committee

County Mayor Sponsor

g
County Clerk l: County Attorney




A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE 2015 FISCAL
YEAR GENERAL FUND’S TO BUDGET $1,813 FROM
DRUG COURT FEE RESERVES TO INCREASE
DRUG COURT PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

WHEREAS, Section 5-9-109 Tennessee Code Annotated, authorizes the
county commission to make appropriations to non-profit

organizations; and

WHEREAS, Greene County collects drug court fees that must be used for

drug court operations; and

THEREFORE, let the General Fund budget be amended as follows:

INCREASE BUDGETED RESERVED FOR DRUG COURT FUND BALANCE
34156 Reserved for Drug Court $ 1,813

Total adjustment to budgeted fund balance $ 1,813

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS
53330 Drug Court

316 Contributions $ 1,813
Total Increase in Appropriations $ 1,813

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body
meeting in regular session this 18" day of May, 2015, a quorum being
present and a majority voting in the affirmative, that the budget be amended

as above.

Budget and Finance Committee

County Mayor Sponsor

ng)\) Qk)

County Clerk , | County Attorney



A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE 2015 FISCAL
YEAR GENERAL FUND’S TO BUDGET $15,078 IN PROCEEDS
FROM THE SALE OF SURPLUS AND SEIZED VEHICLES
TO THE SHERIFF’'S DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Greene County Sheriffs Dept. has received money from
the sale of surplus and seized vehicles. The Vehicles were no
longer in service and were sold for a total of $15,078; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff Dept. wishes to expend those funds during the
fiscal year; and

THEREFORE, let the General Fund budget be amended as follows:

INCREASE BUDGETED REVENUES

44530 Sale of Equipment $ 15,078
Total adjustment to budgeted revenue: $ 15,078

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS
54120  Special Patrols

718 Motor Vehicles $ 15,078
Total Increase in Appropriations $ 15,078

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body
meeting in regular session this 18" day of May, 2015, a quorum being
present and a majority voting in the affirmative, that the budget be amended
as above.

Budget and Finance Committee

County Mayor Sponsor

@m\) Q\)(_»/\

)
County Clerk County Attorney <>
(>




A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE 2015 FISCAL YEAR GENERAL
FUND’S BUDGET TO TRANSFER $110,500 FROM THE GENERAL
FUND’S UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE TO THE GENERAL DEBT

SERVICE FUND

WHEREAS, the Greene County Legislature adopted a debt management policy on
December 19, 2011 to provide that the County will always be prepared to
meet its obligations in a timely manner, and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Debt Service Fund revenue projection calculations for the
month of May 2015 and the definite debt obligations that are required to be
paid during the month of May 2015 indicate that the fund will not have
enough cash available to meet those obligations in a timely manner, and
that the shortfall will be approximately $110,500, and

WHEREAS, it is imperative that the Greene County Debt Service Fund always have
funds available to meet the debt obligations when due, and that at this time
has no other source of funds other than the-an operating transfer from the
Greene County General Fund, and

THEREFORE, let the Greene County General Fund Budget be amended as follows:

INCREASE BEGINNING BUDGETED GENERAL FUND BALANCE

39000 Unassigned Fund Balance $ 110,500
Total adjustment to beginning budgeted fund balance: $ 110,500

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS

99100 Transfers Out
590  Operating Transfers to Other Funds $ 110,500

Total Increase In Appropriations $ 110,500

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in
regular session this 18™ day of May, 2015, a quorum being present and a majority voting in
the affirmative, that the General Fund Budget be amended as above.

Budget and Finance Committee
County Mayor Sponsor

‘R oo C \D
County Clerk t‘ounty Attorney

H.




A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE 2015 FISCAL YEAR GENERAL
DEBT SERVICE FUND’S BUDGET TO TRANSFER $110,500 FROM
THE GENERAL FUND’S UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE AND
INCREASE OF REVENUE TOTALING $56,364
TO THE GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND

WHEREAS, the Greene County Legislature adopted a debt management policy on December
19, 2011 to provide that the County will always be prepared to meet its obligations
in a timely manner, and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Debt Service Fund revenue projection calculations for the month of
May 2015 and the definite debt obligations that are required to be paid during the
month of May 2015 indicate that the fund will not have enough cash available to
meet those obligations in a timely manner, and that the shortfall will be
approximately $110,500, and

WHEREAS, it is imperative that the Greene County Debt Service Fund always have funds
available to meet the debt obligations when due, and that at this time has no other
source of funds other than the an operating transfer from the Greene County
General Fund, and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Debt Service Fund debt obligations are expected to exceed
budgeted expenditures by $166,864, and actual revenues are expected to exceed
budgeted revenues by $56,364, and

THEREFORE, let the Greene County Debt Service Fund Budget be amended as follows:

INCREASE BUDGETED REVENUES AND TRANSFERS

40220 Hotel/Motel Tax $ 9,768
40240 Wheel Tax 39,774
40266 Litigation Tax 6,822
49800 Transfers In 110,500
Total adjustment to beginning budgeted fund balance: $ 166,864
INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS
82210 General Government

603 Interest on Bonds $ 60,594
82220 Highways and Streets
603 Interest on Bonds 106,270
Total Increase In Appropriations $ 166,864

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in regular
session this 18" day of May, 2015, a quorum being present and a majority voting in the affirmative,
that the General Debt Service Fund Budget be amended as above.

Budget and Finance Committee

County Mayor Sponsor
T 5

County Clerk County Attorney



Roger A. Woolsey

@nunig 3ﬁnrneg
204 N. Cutler St.
Suite 120
Greeneville, TN 37745
Phone: 423/798-1779
Fax: 423/798-1781

A RESOLUTION TO REMOVE SERRAL DRIVE FROM THE
OFFICIAL GREENE COUNTY ROAD LIST
Second Reading

WHEREAS, Serral Drive, located in the 13" Civil District of
Greene County, Tennessee connecting Hwy 11E and Old Stage Road
initially was a county road, on the official County Road list, and has been
maintained by the Greene County Highway Department; and

WHEREAS, Serral Drive and the adjacent properties have been
incorporated into the Town of Greeneville; and

WHEREAS, the Road Committee for the Greene County
Legislative Body after reviewing this road recommends that Serral Drive
consisting of approximately .17 of a mile be removed from the official
Greene County Road list and the Greene County Highway Department be
relieved of any responsibility for its maintenance.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Greene County
Legislative Body meeting in regular session on May 18, 2015, a quorum
being present and a majority voting in the affirmative, that Serral Drive be
deleted from the official Greene County road list and the Greene County
Highway Department be relieved of any responsibility for its
maintenance.

Road Committee

Sponsor County Mayor
County Clerk County Adlorney




Roger A. Woolsey

Uounty Attorney
204 N. Cutler St
Suite 120
Greeneville, TN 37745
Phone: 423/798-1779
Fax: 423/798-1781

A RESOLUTION TO REMOVE WEST GREENE DRIVE FROM
THE OFFICIAL GREENE COUNTY ROAD LIST
Second Reading

WHEREAS, West Greene Drive, located in the 25™ Civil District
of Greene County, Tennessee connecting Hwy 11E and Midway Road
originally was a county road, on the official County Road list, and has
been maintained by the Greene County Highway Department; and

WHEREAS, West Greene Drive and the adjacent properties have
been incorporated into the city of Mosheim; and

WHEREAS, the Road Committee for the Greene County
Legislative Body after a review of this road recommends that West
Greene Drive consisting of approximately .24 of a mile be removed from
the official Greene County Road list and the Greene County Highway
Department be relieved of the responsibility for its maintenance.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Greene County
Legislative Body meeting in regular session on May 18, 2015, a quorum
being present and a majority voting in the affirmative, that West Greene
Drive be deleted from the official Greene County road list and the Greene
County Highway Department be relieved of the responsibility for its
maintenance.

Road Committee
Sponsor County Mayor

County Clerk County Attbrney




Roger A. Woolsey

@nmﬂg (_Aftnrneg
204 N. Cutler St.
Suite 120
Greeneville, TN 37745
Phone: 423/798-1779
Fax: 423/798-1781

A RESOLUTION TO REMOVE PIN OAK DRIVE FROM THE
OFFICIAL GREENE COUNTY ROAD LIST
Second Reading

WHEREAS, Pin Oak Drive, located in the 13™ Civil District of
Greene County, Tennessee connecting the Erwin Highway and Moon
Creek Road originally was a county road, on the official County Road list,
and has been maintained by the Greene County Highway Department; and

WHEREAS, Pin Oak Drive and the adjacent properties have been
incorporated into the city of Tusculum; and

WHEREAS, the Road Committee for the Greene County
Legislative Body after reviewing this road recommends that Pin Oak
Drive consisting of approximately .13 of a mile be removed from the
official Greene County Road list and the Greene County Highway
Department be relieved of any responsibility for its maintenance.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Greene County
Legislative Body meeting in regular session on May 18, 2015, a quorum
being present and a majority voting in the affirmative, that Pin Oak Drive
be removed from the official Greene County road list and the Greene
County Highway Department be relieved of any responsibility for its
maintenance.

Road Committee

Sponsor County Mayor
Reer0
County Clerk County Atlc})mey




Roger A. Woolsey

@nun‘lg ?\ﬁnrneg
204 N. Cutler St
Suite 120
Greeneville, TN 37745
Phone: 423/798-1779
Fax: 423/798-1781

RESOLUTION TO CHANGE THE ROAD LENGTH OF
WILLIAMS SPRINGS ROAD
(Second Reading)

WHEREAS, Williams Springs Road is in the 13™ Civil District of Greene
County, and connects Afton Road and the Snapps Ferry Road; and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Road List describes the length of said road
as 1.27 miles; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Greeneville annexed a section of Williams Springs
Road and the adjacent properties into the town city limits; and

WHEREAS, that section of Williams Springs Road annexed by the Town of
Greeneville (being.44 mile in length beginning at Afton Road and ending at the
intersection of Williams Springs Road and Quillen-Shell Road) needs to be
removed from the official Greene County Road List and the Greene County
Highway Department relieved of the responsibility for its maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the section of Williams Springs Road that will remain a county
road is .83 mile in length and begins at the intersection of Williams Springs Road
and Quillen-Shell Road and ends at Afton Road.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Greene County Legislative
Body meeting in regular session on the 18" day of May, 2015, a quorum being
present and a majority voting in the affirmative, that the Road List for Greene

County be modified to remove that section of Williams Springs Road that has been

/Y]




Roger A. Woolsey

Uounty Attorney
204 N. Cutler St.
Suite 120
Greeneville, TN 37745
Phone: 423/798-1779
Fax: 423/798-1781

annexed by the Town of Greeneville from the Greene County Road List and reflect
that the length of Williams Springs Road that will remain on the Greene County
road List is approximately .83 mile in length which portion of said road shall

continue to be maintained by the Greene County Highway Department.

Road Committee

Sponsor County Clerk
County Mayor CountyJAttorney




WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE 2015 FISCAL

YEAR GENERAL FUND’S TO BUDGET $7,973 FROM
GENERAL FUND UNASSIGNED BALANCE AND ADJUST CHANCERY
COURT AND PROBATE COURT LINE ITEMS BY $10,032 TO PROVIDE

FUNDING FOR THE CLERICAL PERSONNEL LINE ITEM IN THE

PROBATE COURT AND THE BENEFIT LINE ITEMSTO ACCOUNT FOR A

STATUS CHANGE FROM PART-TIME PERSONNEL
TO FULL TIME-PERSONNEL

the Clerk and Master office of Probate Court had a part-time

position that was meeting the requirements to be classified as

a full-time position ; and

the budget of Probate Court did not provide funding for the

status change from part-time to a full-time position, and the
Chancery Court and Probate Court budget had funds available
for part-time but lacked funding for insurance and benefits to

meet the change; and

THEREFORE, let the General Fund budget be amended as follows:

INCREASE BUDGETED FUND BALANCE

39000

Unassigned Fund Balance
Total adjustment to budgeted fund balance

DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS

53400
169
201
210
212

53800
169

Chancery Court
Part-Time Personnel
Social Security
Unemployment
Medicare

Subtotal Decrease
Probate Court
Part-Time Personnel

Subtotal Decrease

Total Appropriations Decrease

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS

53800
162
201
204
206
207
210
212

Total Increase in Appropriations

N-1

Probate Court

Clerical Personnel
Social Security
State Retirement
Life Insurance
Medical Insurance
Unemployment
Medicare

$ 7,973
$ 7,973

6,503
403
65

94
7,065

—_— e

2,967
2,967

—_—

$ 10,032.00

7,574
426
791

18
9,020
76
100

18,005
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NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body
meeting in regular session this 18" day of May, 2015, a quorum being
present and a majority voting in the affirmative, that the budget be amended
as above.

Budaget and Finance Committee

County Mayor Sponsor

County Clerk County Attorney



A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE 2015 FISCAL

YEAR GENERAL FUND TO BUDGET $7,973 FROM
GENERAL FUND UNASSIGNED BALANCE AND ADJUST CHANCERY
COURT AND PROBATE COURT LINE ITEMS BY $10,032 TO PROVIDE

FUNDING FOR THE CLERICAL PERSONNEL LINE ITEM IN THE
PROBATE COURT AND THE BENEFIT LINE ITEMSTO ACCOUNT FOR A
STATUS CHANGE FROM PART-TIME PERSONNEL
TO FULL-TIME PERSONNEL

WHEREAS, the Clerk and Master's Office, having received (on July 1,
2011) the probate jurisdiction in Greene County regarding
decedents’ estate and a separate “Probate Court’ budget
being established thereafter, had a part-time position that was
meeting the requirements to be classified as a full-time
position; and

WHEREAS, the budget of Probate Division of Greene County Chancery
Court did not provide funding for the status change from part-
time to a full-time position, and the “Chancery Court” and
“Probate Court” budgets had funds available for part-time but
lacked funding for insurance and benefits to meet the
requirements of the Affordable Health Care Act; and

THEREFORE, let the General Fund budget be amended as follows:



INCREASE BUDGETED FUND BALANCE

39000 Unassigned Fund Balance $ 7,973
Total adjustment to budgeted fund balance $ 7,973

DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS
53400 Chancery Court

169 Part-Time Personnel 6,503

201 Social Security 403

210 Unemployment 65

212 Medicare 94
Subtotal Decrease 7,065

53800 Probate Court

169 Part-Time Personnel 2,967
Subtotal Decrease 2,967

Total Appropriations Decrease $ 10,032.00

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS
53800 Probate Court

162 Clerical Personnel $ 7,574
201  Social Security $ 426
204  State Retirement $ 791
206 Life Insurance $ 18
207 Medical Insurance $ 9,020
210 Unemployment $ 76
212 Medicare $ 100
Total increase in Appropriations $ 18,005

NOW, THEREFORE; be it resolved by the Greene County Legislative Body
meeting in regular session this 18" day of May, 2015, a quorum being
present and a majority voting in the affirmative, that the budget be amended
as above.

Budget and Finance Committee

County Mayor Sponsor

County Clerk County Attorney



A RESOLUTION TO IMPOSE RESTRICTIONS UPON DEPARTMENTAL REQUESTS
FOR NON-BUDGETED FUNDS

WHEREAS, the annual budget as proposed by the department heads, recommended by the budget
committee, and approved by the County Legislative Body includes a list of all departments and their
account number and brief line item descriptions, and

WHEREAS, currently a department head may request additional {new) money for expenditures not
requested during the previous budget process, and

WHEREAS, a change in this process has been endorsed by a concerned citizen in that any request for
funds not previously budgeted needs to have the department’s committee approval (i.e. jail committee)
and must also be presented to and approved by the Budget and Finance Committee and then presented
to the County Legislative Body for final approval; and

WHEREAS, if the Budget and Finance Committee makes any revisions to said request, it must go back to
the appropriate committee for review before being submitted to the County Legislative Body for final
approval.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Greene County Legislative Body, meeting in regular session
on this the 18th day of May, 2015, a quorum being present and a majority voting in the affirmative, any
requests for non-budgeted funds must first have the department’s committee approval (i.e. jail
committee) and must aiso be presented to and approved by the Budget and Finance Committee, and
then presented to the County Legislative Body for final approval accompanied by the recommendations
from the appropriate Committee as described herein.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, if the Budget and Finance Committee makes any revisions to said request, it
must go back to the appropriate committee for review before being submitted to the County Legislative
Body for final approval. This change in departmental procedures shall begin on June 1, 2015.

o §

Sponsor County Mayaor

County Clerk County Attorney
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A RESOLUTION TO KEEP COCKE COUNTY/LIFE CARE
AMBULANCE SERVICE OPERATING IN GREENE COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Cocke County/Life Care Emergency Medical Services,
Inc. has rendered valuable non-emergency services to the citizens of Greene
County, Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, Cocke County/Life Care Emergency Medical Services, Inc.
has established to provide non-emergency services only as a secondary service to
Greene County-Greeneville Emergency Medical Services; and

WHEREAS, Cocke County/Life Care Emergency Medical Services, Inc.
has provided services imperative to the welfare of the citizens of Greene County,
Tennessee to include: basic life support, advanced life support, emergency medical
technicians, paramedics, and vent-certified paramedics,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOVLED by the Board of Commissioners of
Greene County, Tennessee in regular session on May 18%, 2015, being duly
assembled, with a quorum being present, and the majority voting in the affirmative,
the following:

1) That the public welfare requiring and requesting it, that Cocke
County/Life Care Emergency Medical Services, Inc. be granted
permission to operate as secondary service by the Board of
Commissioners of Greene County, Tennessee for non-emergency
services within the areas of Greene County, Tennessee, making Greene
County-Greeneville Emergency Medical Services as the primary
responder for emergency ambulance calls.

2) Cocke County/Life Care Emergency medical Services, Inc, shall be
subject to and subservient to all federal, state, and local laws and
regulations concerning ambulance service.

3) Nothing contained herein shall be construed as preventing Greene

County, Tennessee from taking such action, of any sort whatsoever, as it
may deem necessary to protect the health, safety, and welfare of its

citizens.
Q



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Cocke County/Life Care Emergency
Medical Services, Inc. license (permission) to operate may be terminated upon
ninety (90) days written notice by the Board of Commissioners of Greene County,
Tennessee to the Cocke County/Life Care Emergency Medical Services, Inc. and
further that said ambulance service will be subject to such reasonable rules and
regulations as may be promulgated by said Board of Commissioners of Greene
County, Tennessee.

ALL PRIOR RESOLUTIONS OR DECISIONS in conflict with this directive
are hereby rescinded.

THIS RESOLUTION shall take effect beginning on the date on which it is
approved by the Board of Commissioners of Greene County, Tennessee.
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County Mayor Sponsor ,_\

County Clerk County Attorney



